D. GRAHAM BOTHA, ESQ. Guam Power Authority 1911 Army Drive, Suite 227 Tamuning, Guam 96913 Ph: (671) 648-3203/3002 Fax: (671) 648-3290	RECEIVED OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY PROCUREMENT APPEALS DATE: Avg Y, 2015 TIME: Y:05 DAM PM BY: OC FILE NO OPA-PA: 15-06
Attorney for the Guam Power Authority	
	HE PUBLIC AUDITOR EMENT APPEALS
IN THE APPEAL OF	DOCKET NO. OPA-PA-15-006
IP&E Holdings, LLC, Appellant.) APPELLEE'S EXHIBIT LIST)
	bmits its Exhibit List for the August 18, 2015,
hearing as follows:	
A. Bid Abstract, IFB GPA 005-015	
B. IFB Evaluation Committee Clarifi	cation Request, Procurement Record (PR) p.236
C. GPA Insurance Clarification Lette	r to IP&E, PR 234-235
D. Mobil Oil response to GPA Insura	ance clarification letter, PR 140-142
E. GPA Fuel Oil Contract, IFB GPA	005-015, Excerpt, PR 856-857
F. GPA Fuel Oil Contract, IFB GPA	005-015, Insurance Excerpt, PR 872
G. GPA reserves the right to use all	the documents contained within the procurement
record filed with the Office of the Public Aud	litor.
	D. GRAHAM BOTHA, ESQ. GPA Legal Counsel

er of invitations trives 3	Maria Ma		umminimanut i							Invitation to many	141 1 Fages 3
index of Olds Recolved 3					GUAM POWE	STORES DIVISION R AUTHORITY T OF BIDS	Gening Date Gening Time 01/13/15 2:00 P.M.				
ASSET PUBLICIE NO. 2 AND AUDMONUTE GASOUNE,					I.A	1.8			3	T	
SWAR UNUADED FOR THE GPA MANGROKTATION FLEET				QTY			•				maide de la company de la comp
		Arreyt-		LINIT	ARR GAC	PEK 6AL					·
BIODEN			DISCOUNT	DE-							······································
		(c)4933		мга							
Mobil Oil Gue	m; Submitting			4	3.030	2.990					
Stenday Coffee	1 duck work										
IDRIGINGL: 40	poles, 2 Coples				\$1.						
21 Budget 57	and By Letter			,							
of Cullet No:	01-58-1015									*	
19 500,000.00.57	takement of										*
Qualification, a	druts: Main										
Shawholder N	on Ancules pre										
Neu Kickbacke;	Ethic Standing										
Wage Determin	atim, Sex										
Olkodus, Loca	6 Procement				1						
Genancial Re	and Silvelland										
Host Reservence	25										
1)	N										
		¥									
		*****	1			. V		ì			
13	,						,	*		ж.	
earlify that all bids received in response to	Ibis lovilation wars special under sign	Y	aperillan, and I	ed the nem	es all alphan		APR	OVAL OF AWARDIS	Liffichiantel and Debech .	Ladred objects)	
	_ (/	XX	MUD	Sm							*
" Fin	DH!		(Spiral line)	13/15		Lewest Response Tile Mile Only Mile Other Then Lew sterullen on revi	rif Kaspunifra Biddor (1720 hasvað or plashad) Malfoniays)	****			
2.260	. /					Number of Awards (C	ent/seten)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·



umber of Bids Received 3	A. Market	٠	*	GUAM POWI	STORES DIVISION SR AUTHORITY IT OF BIDS			Specification than the second	Poor & of Poor 3
DIESEL FUEL OIL NO.2 M UNGERIED FOR THE GER THE	N AUTOMOTIVE CHESCINE,	Resulta	ITEM NO.	1-4	1.8				
	Assupt		UNIT	PEK MIL	ANCH				
*1005		PIRCOUNT	FIARMA PA-						
	(5191)		MFa			-	- 1044		
2) South Packe Pro	lacteum Corp		4	3-470	13.485				
Submittend: 100	ginel icepu,								
5 Comes Commany	Prof. 6.								
and Brid No:	Klc-12573-B.								
\$500,000.00 Centr	freake of								
Acc those ty, adm	uts Maple								*
Share holder: Hon	Enculsing NO								
Kickbacks, Eth	c Glandled		1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1						
wage Depenya	en, Sof alands							•	
Latel Prouven	2 Copks 24				**			*	
TONSMAN Police	. Teranoul								
	ine. Past								
Reference.									•
	.*								
		1							
i i									
hereby earlify that all bids received to response to this we have entered Kernen.	invitation were opened under my pureaus	shereligne, and	nat the peer	NE OF AN MICHAEL		AFFRAYA	LOF AWARDIN INVENIOR AND	Princip Abrilled Aberras	
	THE	7 Aus	ron	ļ	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.	FOR AWARD	-		
bolite ex Fern O		(Bigmatyfre)	0/15		Lewest Sespend Tie Bie Only Bis. Other Then Lew	ret Ausbansfer Widder (Soo o ren berenf er attachun)	*	<u>ir a 4-a i</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				-	Number of Awards (C				
Q. C. S.							P		8.

tumbur af Aritalians fesuad Z				GUAM POWE	STORES DIVISION IR AUTHORITY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Twellighton Poursberg 1 Popes 3 Twellighton Poursberg 16 Capital Poursbe			
intion of Supplies or Services 1956 L. Fuel Oil No. 2 and Autom Leucland Fox. GPM TRANSPY	othe Gasolena !	legala/	ITEM NO.	1.A	1.13					
BIDDEN	Acceptance and a second	SHSCOUNT	UNIT UNIT DE- LIVERY	Pen Gac	PURGOL					***************************************
	(Days)		MFG	**************************************	-					
) IPtE Holdings LLC	BBA.		4	3.114	13,045					**************************************
IPto Holdin Grunn.										***************************************
1 Original, 5 Copies, -										Antonia di Salama di Salama di Salama
Hatement of Quality	icaten.									
BID PARO KO: BO! B	D-614M-									
2014-1103:500,00	·10:									,
	thats.									,
Major shoulding &	con (
Congression, NO Fickble	des ohe								•	
Standard wage De	limental;									
C4 Offerding Loca	(Moreum f					1				
Bushing lec. Junes	real									4
Report LONGINGE: 5	Copies of			•						
Insuran . Test Reknen	· /									
		1				i i	1			
by earlity that all dids overheed to seep bose to this invitation own apteced his page.	were upunes unger my perychal s	ervisiget and the	1 189 4000	es er an bleetes		APPROVAL	PERMANDIN INIMANIA	ed Primiti almind s		***************************************
	\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \	Isrenehire)	40	von_	Lewest Respens	va šledar		**************************************		Market Market State of the Stat
		1/1/1/			planation on revi	ust Responsive Blader (See ex tree basear ar alteched)			/	minamining a larkana asia i

OF PERSONS PRESENT AT THE BID	OPENING AND WHOM THEY REPRESENT
	tion if data is recorded elsewhere;
Jon Anibic - Mobil Gil Go	
BOB KOEPPEN - SPEC	***************************************
AWA VAH SETENS - STIT-	*************************
JACOB TARRYAMA - 189E	
JACOB TARFYAMA - 197E	********************************
************************	***************************************
*****************************	******************************
*******************************	******************************

>>**********************************	***************************************
*******************************	***************************************

******************************	***************************************
*************	***************************************

a jiha kuji daje gunga Afu a paga Kanaba Afun ka a a a Afu ba u manda a.	**********************************

ADMINISTRATIVE STATEMENT (When applicable)

Page 251 of 920



GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDAT ILEKTRESEDAT GUAHAN P O BOX 2977, AGANA, GUAM 96932-2977 Telephone: (671) 648-3066 Fax: (671) 648-3168

CFO 15-012 MEMORANDUM

TO:

SUPPLY MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATOR

FROM:

EVALUATION COMMITTEE

DATE:

January 29, 2015

SUBJECT:

GPA-005-15 - Fleet Fuel IFB

RE:

Request for Clarification

The Committee would like to request for Insurance Clarification from Mobil, IP&E and SPPC. The following clarification is requested:

Kindly inquire with all three vendors that upon award their insurance provider will comply with the insurance requirements as stated in the IFB.

Franklin Taitague

Albert Florencio

Tamra Muna





GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDÅT ILEKTRESEDÅT GUAHAN P.O.BOX 2977 • AGANA, GUAM U.S.A. 96932-2977

January 29, 2015

IP&E Holdings dba IP&E Guam 643 Chalan San Antonio Ste 100 Tamuning, Guam 96913-5644

ATTENTION:

Brian J. Bamba

Managing Director

RE:

Invitation for Bid No.: GPA-005-15 for Diesel Fuel Oil No. 2 and Automotive Gasoline,

Regular Unleaded for the GPA Transportation Fleet

Dear Mr. Bamba:

Upon review of your company's proposal, the Evaluation Committee requests to confirm the following:

1. That if awarded, your company will comply with the insurance requirements as stated in Part B, Section 3.13, Insurance of the IFB.

A response to this request is appreciated no later than Monday, February 02, 2015, close of business. Should you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (671) 648-3054/55 or fax 648-3165.

Respectfully,

Supply Management Administrator

Fax Confirmation Report

Tate & Time

: JAN-29-2015 01:38PM THU

x Number

: 6716483165

Fax Name Model Name : PROCUREMENT : WorkCentre 4260

Total Pages Scanned:

1

Remote Station

StartTime

Duration Page

Mode

Job Type Result

6494353 001

01-29 01:37PM

00'12

001/001

EC

HS

Success

Abbreviations:

HS: Host Send

PL:Polled Local EC:Error Correct

TS: Terminated by System

HR: Host Receive PR: Polled Remote MP: Mailbox Print

RP: Report

WS: Waiting Send MS: Mailbox Save TU: Terminated by User G3: Group3



GUAM POWER AUTHORITY

ATURIDĀT ILEKTRESEDĀT GUAHAN P.O.BOX 2977 - AGANA, GUAM U.S.A. 96932-2977

January 29, 2015

IP&E Holdings dbs IP&E Guam 643 Chalan San Antonio Ste 100 Tamuning, Guam 96913-5644

ATTENTION: Brien J. Bemba Managing Director

Invitation for Bid No.: GPA-005-15 for Diesel Fuel Off No. 2 and Automotive Gesoline, Regular Unleaded for the GPA Transportation Fleet

Upon review of your company's proposal, the Evaluation Committee requests to confirm the following:

1. That if awarded, your company will comply with the insurance requirements as stated in Part B, Section 3.13, incurance of the IFB.

A response to this request is appreciated no later than Monday, February 02, 2015, close of business. Should you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (671) 648-3054/55 or fax 648-3165.

PLEAST ACKNOWLEDGE RECEPT BY SIGNING BELOW AND RETURN THE FAX TO STEPHANIE TALIERON, FAX. NO.: 648-3485.

PRINTPSIONATURE

APPRECIATE YOUR RIMEDIATE RESPONSE. THANK YOU.

COMPANY

GFA PROCUREMENT DIV TEL.: (671) 646-385485

Respectfully.

DAW CLC. PANGELINAN Supply Management Admi

Stephanie M. Taijeron

From:

Anitok, Tom <tom.anitok@exxonmobil.com>

Sent:

Monday, February 02, 2015 4:56 PM

To:

Stephanie M. Taijeron

Cc:

Melissa C Uncangco; Jesse R Reyes; Anitok, Tom

Subject:

RE: GPA-005-15 - Diesel Fuel Oil No. 2 and Automotive Gasoline, Regular Unle ded for

the GPA Transportation Fleet - Clarification

Attachments:

Certificate of Liability Insurance.pdf

Dear Stephanie,

I am confirming that Mobil Oil Guam will comply with the insurance requirements upon receiving the formal aw ærd notice and executed supply contract.

I've attached our existing Certificate of Insurance which will include this contract and Mobil will add GPA as add improved and grant waiver of subrogation in favor of GPA.

Thank you and please confirm receiving this email.

Regards,

Tom J. Anitok
Guam Fleetcard Sales
RMI Retail & Comm'l Sales

Cell: (671) 687-3821 Fax: (671) 648-3780

Email: tom.anitok@exxonmobil.com

From: Stephanie M. Taijeron [mailto:smtaijeron@qpaqwa.com]

Sent: Thursday, January 29, 2015 1:46 PM

To: Anitok, Tom

Cc: Melissa C Uncangco; Jesse R Reyes

Subject: GPA-005-15 - Diesel Fuel Oil No. 2 and Automotive Gasoline, Regular Unleaded for the GPA Transportation

Fleet - Clarification

Hafa Adai,

This is in reference to the above subject bid, please see attached clarification for your review and response no later than close of business Monday, February 02, 2015. Thank you.

Regards,

Stephanie M. Taijeron

GPA Procurement Materials/Mgmt.

Tel: (671) 648-3054/3055

Fax: (671) 648-3165

Email: smtaijeron@gpagwa.com

Disclaimer Notice: The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized to receive it. It may contain confidential or legally privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any disclesure,

Ex D

copying, distribution or taking any ion in reliance on the contents of this is rmation is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by responding to this email and then delete it from your system. Guam Power Authority is neither liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information contained in this communication nor for any delay in its receipt.

AC	ORI	D _D CERTIFICAT	e of Lu	BILITY	INSURA		E [MM/DD/Y) 2/29/2014		
102	LAN'S I	nsurance underwriters, inc. Certer, 424 W. O'bries dr.		NO RIGHTS UT	ON THE CERTIFIC	B A MATTER OF ISPORMATION OF LATE HOLDER. THIS CENTIFICA COVERAGE APPORUED BY THIS	TE DOES NOT		
TEL	671-47	GUAM 9691D 17-7500 FAX 671-477-1837		DIS	NAIC +				
MOI		L GUAM, INC.		INSURER A: I					
	20 200	larine Corps Drive		INSURED C:					
Hag	itna, G	uam 96910		INSURED D:					
COVI	ERAGI	8							
THIS I ANY R PERT	PDLICIE EQUARE VIN, THE	s of insurance listed below have Meat, term or condition op any co Insurance afforded by the polic Gregate Limits shown may have bi	ES DESCRIBED H	er odcument w Ierein is subjec	ITH RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MA	BE ISSUED DR MAY		
INSR	ADD'L ADD'L	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE [MM/DD/YT]	POLICY EXPLATION DATE MONIDO/YY				
A	Orneral Liability					EACH DOCURRENCE	\$25,000,000.00		
		X CLAIMS MADE DOCUR	-A04	04/01/2011	12/31/2015	Damage to rented Premises (EA. OCCURRENCE)	\$		
						MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	*		
. 3		and compared the company we				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$25,000,000.00		
		CEN'L ACCRECIATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY PROJECT LOC				PRODUCTS - CDMP/DP AGG	8		
		AUTOM DESILE LIABILITY				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (EACH ACCIDENT)	6		
		ALL DWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS		2		BDDILY INJURY (PER PERSON)	\$		
		BIRED AUTO RON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY IPER ACCIDENT)	1		
						PROPERTY DAMAGE [PER ACCIDENT]	*		
	-	GARAGE LIABILITY			*************	AUTO DNLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$		
		ANY AUTO				DTHER THAN EAACC			
		EXCESS LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY: AGC	8		
		OCCUR CLAIMS WADE				AGGREGATE	3		
		OEDUCTIBE RETENTION \$		1.00					
	WDRKE	re Compensation and Yers Liability				WC STATU- OTHER			
	11	DPRIETOR/PARTHER/EXECUTIVE				E.L.RACH ACCIDENT	3		
	OPPICE	R/MEMBER EXCLUBED? DESCRIBE UNDER				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	4		
	SPECIA	L PROVISIONS BELOW R (BUSINESS PERSONAL PROPERTY)							
	91/14	(Change and a second second second					1		
		OF DPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLE				L PROVISIONS			
		erations: Petroleum and Petrole a. GPA-029-14 [SUPPLY OF DIES			esalers				
The	aggre	gate limit includes coverage fo	or \$1M each	person for bo	dily injury, \$	1M each occurrence fo	r property		
dam	age or	nd \$5M each occurrence for P	ollution Liab	ility.					
Polic	y KMG	L 12525-A04 represents an extend Deductibles, refer to Policy	nsion of the pr	olicy number k	MGL 12525-A	00 and any replacements	thereof		
							CHIPTICH AND THE CONTROL OF THE CONT		
CERTI	FICATI	BOLDER		CANCELLATION					
Guan		Authority ox 2977		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOUR DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELED REFORE THE EXPRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUMIN INVIERE WILL LENDANOR TO MAIL 3D DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE MOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT PAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, IT'S AGENTS OR PEPARESHYATURES.					
Hagai	ns, Gua	m 96932-2977 571) 648-9225							
		han kulong alganisa	*			O			
						TANNAULT			
		*		MITHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
				L	MOTLAN'S	MEURANCE UNBERWRITERS, INC. OCHERAL AGENT			
ACOR	0 25 (2	001,/08)				@ACORD (CORPORATION 1988		

II. FUEL OIL SUPPLY CONTRACT

IFB GPA-005-15

GPA FLEET FUELS SUPPLY CONTRACT

DIESEL FUEL OIL NO. 2

AND

AUTOMOTIVE GASOLINE, REGULAR UNLEADED

PREAMBLE

This CONTRACT, shall be executed on the date of the award, by and between Guam Power Authority, a public corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Authority" or "GPA", and hereafter referred to as "Contractor" or "Supplier".

WITNESSETH:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Authority has issued an Invitation for Bid, for a THREE (3) year Fleet Fuel Supply Contract, Invitation For Bid, IFB GPA-005-15, for the supply of the AUTHORITY's Diesel Fuel Oil No. 2 and Automotive Gasoline, Regular Unleaded, for the Authority's Transportation Fleet; and

WHEREAS, the Authority will award the Contract to the lowest responsible bidder whose bid conforms to the material aspects of the Invitation; and

WHEREAS, if Contractor specified herein has been awarded the CONTRACT, Authority and Contractor have agreed upon the terms and conditions of the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

with minimum limits of \$5,000,000 that provides coverage for third party bodily injury, third party property damage, and clean-up cost whether ordered by a government entity or not ordered by a government entity. Grant waiver of subrogation in favor of GPA. GPA is to be an additional insured.

F. EXCESS LIABILITY

Excess Liability with limits of \$5,000,000. GPA shall be an additional insured. Contractor shall grant Waiver of Subrogation in favor of GPA.

G. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE:

The Contractor shall furnish GPA with two (2) copies of a Certificate of Insurance evidencing policies required in Paragraphs B, C, D, E, and F above. Such certificates shall specifically indicate that the Commercial General Liability Insurance includes all extensions of coverage required in Paragraph C., Subparagraph 2. above. Such certificate shall specifically state that the insurance company or companies issuing such insurance policies shall give GPA at least thirty (30) days written notice in the event of cancellation of or material change in any of the policies. If coverage on said certificate(s) is shown to expire prior to completion of all terms of this Contract, the Contractor shall furnish a Certificates of Insurance evidencing renewal of such coverage to GPA. The Certificates of Insurance shall clearly show this Contract number.

The Contractor shall provide a copy of their Insurance Policy to GPA as part of the bid requirements. All updates or revisions after contract commencement shall also be forwarded to GPA.

H. SUBCONTRACTOR'S INSURANCE:

The Contractor shall require each of his Subcontractors to take out and maintain during the life of his Subcontract, the same insurance coverage required of the Contractor under Paragraphs B, C, D, E, and F above, including the extensions of coverage required under Paragraph C., Subparagraph 2, above. Each Subcontractor shall furnish to the Contractor two (2) copies of a Certificate of Insurance and such certificate shall contain the same information required in Paragraph C. above. The Contractor shall furnish one (1) copy of the certificate to GPA.

